
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

(Approving the Tohono O'odham Nation Tribal Employment Rights Office 


FY - 2008 Budget ModificationlAmendment No.1) 


RESOLUTION NO. 08-246 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation has operated the TribalEmployment Rights Office since 

1978; and 

WHEREAS, 	the continued operation of the Tribal Employment Rights Office is to increase 

employmentofIndians onand near the Tohono O'OdhamNation byenforcing Indian 

Preference in employment, training, contracting, subcontracting and to eradicate 

employment discrimination within the exterior boundaries ofthe Tohono O'odham 

Nation; and 

WHEREAS, 	the Tribal Employment Rights Office has identified savings in the Salary and fringe 

benefit line items in the amount of54,215.33; and 

WHEREAS, 	the Tribal Employment Rights Office will be increasing the following line items, 

SuppUes-Office by $1,775.16 and SuppUes-Other by 51,775.17; and 

WHEREAS. 	the Tribal Employment Rights Office will also be adding a new line item identified as 

01-1070-727 BuDding Materials with an amount of5665.00; aud 

WHEREAS, 	this increase and additional line item does not increase the original budget amount 

of5255,178.42. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Nation Legislative CouncD that it 

hereby approves the Tribal Employment Rights Office to increase line items 01-1070­

720 SuppUes-Office by $1,775.16 and 01-1070-721 SuppUes-Other by 51,775.17 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tohono O'Odham Legislative CouncD hereby approves the 

Tribal Employment Rights Office to add a new line item identifted as 01-1070-727 

BuDding Materialswithanamountof5665.00andthatitdoesnotincreasetheoriginal 

budgetamountof5255,178.42. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tohono O'Odham Legislative CouncD hereby approves the 

TribalEmploymentRightsOfficeFY2008 BudgetModificationlAmendmentNo. 1 inthe 

amountof5255,178.42. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'OdhamNation Legislative CouncUherebyauthorizes 

the Chairman and any designated official to expend and administer the budget as 

attached, providedthat anyamendments affecting the funds orfunding levelshallbe 

submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'Odham Legislative CouncD. 

http:amountof5255,178.42
http:budgetamountof5255,178.42
http:amountof5665.00
http:51,775.17
http:1,775.16
http:of5255,178.42
http:of5665.00
http:51,775.17
http:1,775.16
http:of54,215.33


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

I 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 

47 

48 


49 


RESOLUTION NO. 08-246 

(Approving the Tohono O'odham Nadon Tribal Employment Rights Office FY - 2008 Budget 
ModUicadon/Amendment No. ) 
Page20U 

Theforegoing Resolutionwaspassedbythe Tohono O·odhamLegislative Councllon the 09TH
• Day 


ofMAY ! 2008 at a meeting at which a quorumwas present with a vote of2,;34.; FOR; -0- AGAINST; 

-0- NOT VOTING; and (01) ABSENT, pursuantto the powers vested in the Councll bySection 1.fillW 

ofArticle VI ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation. adopted by the Tohono O'Odham 

NationonJanuary18,1986;and approved bythe Acting DeputyAssistantSecretary- IndianAfJairs 

(Operations) on March 6,1986. pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act oflune 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 


-+~~+-_______,2008 

ATTEST: 

~~ Lucille Lopez, g Legislative Secretary 

tl9 day of ~ ,2008. 

SaidResolution i~Ubmitted for a oval the office ofthe Chairman ofthe TohonoO'Odham 
Nation on the day of • 2008 at ' t-j :}4 o'clock,~.M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; of •cle VII ofthe Constitution andwill becomelelTective 
upon his approval or upon his faDure 0 either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

TonONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

lfJ APPROVED on tbeil-day of ~ .2008 


] DISAPPROVED at If; 31) o'clock, ~.M. 


NE~~~\ 
TonONO O'ODHAM NATION 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 


34 


36 


37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 


44 


46 


RESOLUTION NO. 08-246 

(Approving the Tohono O'odham Nation Tribal Employment Rights Office FY - 2008 Budget 
Modification/Amendment No. ) 
Page30fl 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the ;f/ day of 

---"~-~i"------' 2008, at 1'50 



RESOLUTION NO. 08-246 

ACTION: APPROVING THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION TRIBAL EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS OFFICE FY - 2008 BUDGET 
MODIFICATION/AMENDMENT NO.1 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN CYNTmA MANUEL 

DATE: MAY 09, 2008 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES 
HOF 

VOTES FOR AGAINST 
NOT 

VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 
316.9 

1. FRANCES MIGUEL 
(Roberta Harvey) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Absent) 
(Vernon Smith) (PresenV 

158.45 

158.45 

X 

X 

CHUKUTKUK 
264.8 

1. ETHEL GARCIA 
( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 
( ) 

132.40 

132.40 

X 

X 

GU ACHI 
227.9 

1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 
(Louis L. Johnson) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 
( ) 

113.95 

113.95 

X 

X 

GUVO 
199.2 

1. GRACE MANUEL 
( ) 

2. (RAYMOND VICTOR) 
( ) 

99.60 

99.60 

X 

X 

X 

mCKIWAN 
172.0 

1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 
( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 
( ) 

86.00 

86.00 

X 

X X 

PISINEMO 
182.4 

1. CHESTER ANTONE 
( ) 

2. GERALD FAYUANT 
( ) 

91.20 

91.20 

X 

X 

SAN LUCY 
181.1 

1. LORRAINE EILER 
( ) 

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ** 
( ) 

90.55 

90.55 

X 

X 

SAN XAVIER 
196.5 

1. FELICIA NUNEZ 
(Adam P. Andrews) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 
(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

98.25 

98.25 

X 

X 

SCHUKTOAK 
154.6 

1. FRANCES B. CONDE 
(Frederick Jose) 

2. PHYLLIS CACHORA 
(Agnes Joaquin) 

77.30 

77.30 

X 

X 

SELLS 
444.7 

I.KIMBERL Y LISTO 
( ) 

2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 
( ) 

222.35 

222.35 

X 

X 

SIFOIDAK 
194.4 

1. WA V ALENE ROMERO 
( ) 

2. MARY LOPEZ 
( ) 

97.20 

97.20 

X 

X 

TOTAL 2,534.5 2,534.5 -0­ -0­ [02] 

**PASSED VOTES 


